CITY OF CODY
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD
TUESDAY, MAY 26, 2020

CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS @ 12:00 NOON
1. Call meeting to order
2. Roll Call, excused members
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Approval of Agenda
5. Approval of Minutes of the May 12, 2020 regular meeting
6. BUSINESS:

A. Minor commercial site review for the exterior of the Subway restaurant,
located at 1917 17 Street.

B. Final plat for JCA-01, LLC 2-lot minor subdivision, located at 1237 Rumsey
Avenue.

C. Site plan review for 4C Storage buildings #3 & #4, located at 1913 Big Horn
Avenue.

7. P & Z Board Matters (announcements, comments, etc.)
8. Council Update
9. Staff Items

10. Adjourn

The public is invited to attend all Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board meetings. If you need special accommodations to
participate in the meeting, please call the City office at (307) 527-7511 at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.



City of Cody
Planning, Zoning, and Adjustment
Board Meeting May 12, 2020

A meeting of the City of Cody Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board was held in the Council
Chambers of City Hall in Cody, Wyoming on Tuesday, May 12, 2020 at 12:00 pm.

Present: Erynne Selk; Richard Jones; Wade McMillin; Rodney Laib; Sandi Fisher; City Deputy Attorney
Sandee Kitchen; City Planner Todd Stowell; Administrative Coordinator Bernie Butler

Absent: Kayl Mitchell, Klay Nelson
Erynne Selk called the meeting to order at 12:00 pm, followed by the pledge of allegiance.

Richard Jones made a motion, seconded by Sandi Fisher to approve the agenda for the May 12, 2020 meeting.
Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried

Sandi Fisher made a motion, seconded by Richard Jones to approve the minutes from the April 28, 2020
meeting. Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried.

NEW BUSINESS:

A. Sandee Kitchen opened the public hearing at 12:06 pm for a special exemption for Walmart to
increase the square footage of signs on the buildings by 14.4 square feet. There were no comments from
the public. The public hearing closed at 12:07 pm.

B. Todd Stowell presented the special exemption request from Walmart to increase the square footage
of signs on the front of the building by 14.4 square feet. Richard Jones made a motion, seconded by
Rodney Laib to approve the special exemption request from Walmart. Vote on the motion was
unanimous, motion carried.

C. Todd Stowell presented a downtown architectural review for Libations, located at 1503 Sheridan
Avenue. They are proposing some exterior updates to the building. Richard Jones made a motion,
seconded by Rodney Laib to approve the exterior updates. Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion
passed.

D. Todd Stowell presented a 2-lot minor subdivision for Thomas Schulz, at the Southwest corner of

the Wyoming Avenue and 13" Street intersection. Some changes to the utility services will need to

be made. The south house will need to be replumbed to be served by a new water tap coming across 13"
Street, and the north house can then plumb into the existing line before it runs under the house. Sidewalk
must be installed along the property frontage to city standards, including the ramp at the intersection
corner. The preliminary plat will need to be cleaned up to show the changes to the utility plans and
easement. Richard Jones made a motion, seconded by Wade McMillin to recommend to Council the
approval of the Schulz 2-lot minor subdivision, with recommendation 1-4 in the staff report. Vote on the
motion was unanimous, motion passed.

E. Todd reviewed the site plan for the Park County Animal Shelter, located at the Northwest corner of
the Greybull Highway and Arrow Avenue. The building will be 6,972 square feet. Todd reviewed the
zoning regulations for the Industrial (E) zoning district. The Arrow Avenue right-of-way will need to be
corrected on the site plan. There was a discussion with the Board and the applicant’s representative
regarding the outside lights. The concern was leaving the lighting on all night. It was agreed that the
front entry lights would only be on at night when needed. The staff report had 13 conditions that must be
completed prior to a certificate of occupancy. Plan One Architect submitted in writing a response to
address all 13 items in the staff report. Rodney Laib made a motion, seconded by Wade McMillin, to
approve the site plan with the conditions 1-13 in the staff report. Vote on the motion was unanimous,
motion passed.
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F. Todd presented the site plan and architectural review for the development of two townhouses,
located at 1235 and 1237 Rumsey Avenue, Josh Allison of JCA 01, LLC. The property is located in the
Downtown Architectural District. Stormwater and grading plans will need to be submitted for review
and approval prior to issuing the building permit. The utilities requirements for the townhouses will need
to coordinated with the City Public Works department. Richard Jones made a motion, seconded by Sandi
Fisher to approve the project as proposed with recommendations 1-5 in the staff report. Vote on the
motion was unanimous, motion passed.

G. Todd reviewed a site plan for an 8000 square foot metal building, located at 2401 G Avenue, for Ed
Higbie. The future use of the building is undetermined at this time, but is proposed as a storage building at
this time. The vacant property is 0.85 acres and is zoned Open Business/Light Industrial (D3). The placement
of the building was discussed to meet future parking requirements. The grading/fill and the capacity of the
storm water channel will need engineering analysis and is to be signed off by a licensed WY engineer.
Permission to keep and rely on the fill located on the City property will need to be approved by City Council.
Utilities are to be coordinated with the City Public Works Department. The applicant needs to identify the
building location. Richard Jones made a motion, seconded by Sandi Fisher to approve the site plan with
recommendations 1-12 in the staff report with a change on recommendation 12. Wording on recommendation
12 will be amended to say, “Upon any change of use from storage, owner must come back to Planning and
Zoning for review and approval of any architectural enhancements or landscaping requirements”. VVote on the
motion was unanimous, motion passed.

Sandi Fisher made a motion, seconded by Rodney Laib to adjourn the meeting. VVote on the motion was
unanimous. Erynne Selk adjourned the meeting at 1:10 pm.

Bernie Butler, Administrative Coordinator



CITY OF CODY
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD
STAFF REPORT
MEETING DATE: | MAY 26, 2020 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED
AGENDA ITEM: P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X
SUBJECT: MINOR ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW: RECOMMENDATION TO
SUBWAY AT 1917 17™ STREET COUNCIL:
SPR 2020-12
PREPARED BY: ToDD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER DISCUSSION ONLY:
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Wilder Enterprises, LLC has submitted an application for an exterior update to the
Subway store located at 1917 17t Street, in the Eastgate Center.

REVIEW CRITERIA:

Section 10-10B-4 of the zoning regulations states:

All structures within the district shall be architecturally compatible. Architectural and
landscaping plans shall be submitted to the planning and zoning commission for
approval. Architectural and landscaping details shall be maintained as shown by the
approved plans.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The proposal would remove the existing manufactured stone and replace it with a new
rock wainscot to the bottom of the windows. EIFS (synthetic stucco) would be installed
above the wainscot up to the soffit and the existing fascia would be repaired and
recolored in an off-white color with green accent stripes.

Existing:




SPR 2020-04 Ballard Funeral Home
Page 2 of 2

Concept of Proposal:

e

Materials and Colors:

SW 9165

Gossamer Veil

Interior / Exterior
Location Number: 238-C1

7

ﬁro-Fit"" Alpine T
Ledgestone ;

The proposed improvements are a modern update to the building. Staff has no
concerns with the materials or style.

Utilities: No new city utility connections are proposed.

Lighting:
No lighting changes are identified. Soffit lighting and lighting from inside the store
presently exist.

Signs:

The sketches seem to indicate that there will be changes to the signage. Sign
information was requested, but not supplied before preparation of this report. A
separate sign permit will be needed, which will only require staff review if all sign
standards are met.

ALTERNATIVES:
Approve or deny the proposal, with or without changes.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approve the exterior modifications to the Subway store as requested.

H:\PLANNING DEPARTMENT\FILE REVIEWS\SITE\2020\SPR2020-12 SUBWAY 1917 17TH STREET\STAFF RPT TO PC SUBWAY.DOCX



























SPR 2020-11 Rick Cook Storage Facility
Page 2 of 7

Section 9-2-3 is as follows:
Before the issuance of any permit under the international building code for
commercial buildings situated within the city, the applicant, property owner and
occupant shall meet with the planning, zoning and adjustment board to review the
application and plans insofar as they pertain to the exterior of a commercial building
and site plan conditions. The issuance of a permit shall be conditioned upon the
applicant receiving an affirmative vote of a majority of the planning, zoning and
adjustment board members in attendance at said meeting.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The subject property contains the previously constructed 50’ by 225" and 50’ by 190’
storage buildings. The frontage of the property contains RV display associated with
Midway Motors.

The surrounding area is as follows:

DIRECTION | EXISTING USE ZONE
North Undeveloped D-3
right-of-way,
additional land
that is part of
property, and
then residential.
East Residential next D-3
to Big Horn Ave.,
excavation
contactor(?) on
north end of
adjacent
property.

South Bloedorn Lumber | D-3
and daycare
across highway.
West Liquor store, D-3
landscaping
company, Cody
Feed, and storage
warehouses.

Architecture:

The proposed buildings have a typical mini-storage building appearance—metal siding,
metal roofing, and overhead doors lining the front of the building. The applicant is
proposing to match the colors and materials of the existing buildings, which will provide



SPR 2020-11 Rick Cook Storage Facility
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a coordinated look. Due to the building locations being
at least 275 feet from the highway frontage (Big Horn
Avenue) and not otherwise readily visible from any other
public street or residentially zoned area, the architectural
expectations are not the same as if the project were in a
more visible location. The building style is appropriate
for the location without the need for enhancement. It is
expected that at some point in the future, there will be
development between these buildings and Big Horn
Avenue, which would further reduce their visibility from
the highway.

Neighborhood Compatibility, Setbacks and Buffers, and
Height Requirements

The proposal is a permitted use in the D-3 zone in which
the property is located. A 5-foot setback is provided from the east property line and
setbacks from all other property lines are much greater. No buffers or height
requirements are applicable to this project. It is noted that a 5-foot setback triggers a 1-
hour fire wall under the building code. (A 10’ or greater setback is needed to avoid the
fire wall for storage buildings.) The applicant has noted that he prefers to install the fire
wall than move the location of the proposed building.

Landscaping:
No landscaping is proposed. The area proposed for development is outside of the Entry

Corridor Overlay District. Due to the lack of visibility, staff does not believe landscaping
is needed on this part of the property. The frontage along Big Horn Avenue is in the
Entry Corridor Overlay, and when that area is developed, landscaping requirements will
then be applied within that area.

Storm Water Plan:

An engineered storm water plan has been prepared to address runoff according to the
City’s storm water policy manual. The plan includes provisions for not only the current
development, but future development of the entire property, including the two new
buildings, the undeveloped front area, and paving.

The storm water will be directed to the north end of the property by surface flow and
by two graded channels along portions of the east and west sides of the property. At
the north end of the property there will be a large retention basin, six feet deep (5’ plus
1’ freeboard), that will be capable of retaining more than the 10-year 2-hour storm (City
minimum).

There are a few modifications/clarifications needed to the plan. In order to maintain
sufficient cover over an existing City water main, and address concerns of washout, the
channel along the west property line, will need to be raised/redesigned.



SPR 2020-11 Rick Cook Storage Facility
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In addition, there is an issue in that currently the elevation of this property in the
vicinity of the proposed buildings is lower than the neighbor, so that storm water does
not currently leave the site in this area. The buildings are proposed with gabled roofs,
which would direct stormwater from the back half of the building to the east, and with
the elevated building pad, onto the neighbor to the east with no retention. This
scenario would either require permission (easement) from the neighbor, or a change in
the plan, so that the stormwater from the back half of the building is collected by
gutters and directed by either pipe or swale to the retention area to the north
(modification needed to Detail 5 of Drawing 9).

Lastly, there may be some assumptions/calculations that need modified (runoff
coefficient for pavement and buildings is typically .95, and an apparent pond capacity
calculation error).

The following photos are of the north end of the property—the paths of the swales and
area of retention basin.
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Parking:
Adequate parking and maneuvering area will be provided in front of the storage unit

access doors. Designated parking stalls are not required for storage complexes.

Access:

The lot is accessed through an existing curb cut on Big Horn Avenue. A gravel driveway
currently provides access to the storage buildings. Due to the lack of actual required
parking spaces, the requirement for a paved entry is not applicable.

There is however an ongoing issue with visibility at the approach onto Big Horn Avenue,
as seen in the photo here. The photo is taken in the City vehicle, stopped just short of
the sidewalk. The unpermitted sign and parking of RVs reduces visibility below the
recommended amount. With vehicles
coming in and out of the property, proper
site distance needs to be provided.

The sign was initially viewed as a
temporary sign (<120 days), but it has
clearly been in place much longer.
Permanent signs must be located outside
of utility easements, and there is a 20-
foot utility easement at the back of the
sidewalk. The situation must be
corrected.

Utility Services

Power is proposed to be run to the new buildings from an existing transformer near the
north end of the existing buildings. The route is not shown on the site plan. The Electric
Division notes that if they want a separate service, they will need to bury the service
lateral or a primary extension from the transformer along the west side of the existing
north building and then east between the two existing buildings.

Per City electrical standards, the owner will be responsible to install any conduit (primary
or secondary) needed to supply the new storage buildings.

In addition, it does not appear that an easement was provided for existing transformer
and associated extension. An easement must be provided for both the existing and
proposed electrical extensions and transformer before the service connection for the new
buildings will be made.

Natural gas service is available along the west property line, but the application does not
specifically indicate if it will be extended to the new buildings (the existing buildings have
gas service for heat). If gas service is extended, it must be done outside of the sewer
easement.
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The requirement for a fire hydrant near the buildings is provided by a hydrant the
applicant installed as part of the initial project.

Lighting

Per the application narrative, proposed lighting consists of three, 78-watt LED floodlight
fixtures. However, the drawing shows six fixtures on each building. At the intensity
proposed, three per building would be sufficient. That is what the existing buildings
have. In addition, the fixture indicated is a spotlight style that is not cut-off in style. It
is recommended that the applicant use the same, or similar, fixtures that were used on
the last building—they would match and not have the glare issues of the spotlight.

All three would be located on the east side of the building at about 15 feet in height,
with one near each end and one in the middle.

Floodlight proposed: Existing (recommended):

Luminaire Image

Signage
No signage is proposed for the storage facility at this time. The sign for Midway Motors
RVs either needs removed or permitted as a permanent sign at an acceptable location.

Garbage Collection
The proposed dumpster location is acceptable to the sanitation division.

Snow Storage
Snow storage area is available along the north end of the property.

Property Ownership/Easements

The application erroneously states that the portions of this property that are north and
south of the E Avenue right-of-way are two separate parcels, and therefore concludes
that an easement for the retention basin is needed on the north parcel for the benefit of
the south parcel. Staff reviewed the deeds and confirmed with the Assessor’s office that
the information on Mapserver was not properly updated, and that the property is only
one legal piece. That simply means no easement is needed for the retention basin. (And
they are correcting the information on Mapserver.)

ATTACHMENTS:
Application materials and site plans.
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ALTERNATIVES:
Approve or deny the site plan application, with or without changes.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approve the application subject to following conditions.

1.

Either modify/clarify the lighting plan so that it does not have more than three
80-watt LED fixtures on the front of each building, and so that the fixtures match
those used on the last building, or submit a new lighting plan for Planning and
Zoning Board review.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, provide the required sight distance at the
vehicle access by removing the Midway Motors sign and RVs from the sight-
triangle area, and provide a physical barrier that will ensure vehicles are not
parked in the sight triangle in the future. The type of barrier must be approved
by the Planning and Zoning Board (bring ideas to the meeting).

Before electrical service for the new buildings is connected, the property owner
must provide needed easements for the existing transformer, primary extension
and new secondary extension. Coordinate with Bert Pond.

Any utility extensions to the new buildings shall be outside of the existing sewer
easement to the extent possible. If within the sewer easement, the utility line
must be taken outside of the easement in the most direct route possible, and
then continue to the new building(s).

In order to maintain sufficient cover over an existing City water main (5.5’
minimum), and to address concerns of washout, the channel along the west
property line will need to be raised/redesigned. The revised plan will need to be
approved by City staff (P.W. and Planning), prior to issuance of a building
permit.

Storm water from the back half of the buildings is to be collected by gutters and
directed by either pipe or swale to the retention area to the north (modification
needed to Detail 5 of Drawing 9). Alternatively, the property owner could obtain
a right-to-drain easement from the affected neighbor to the east.

The applicant’s engineer shall consult with the Public Works director regarding
some of the assumptions made for the drainage report, and the modifications to
the drainage design noted in the staff report (cover over water line, conveyance
channel, runoff coefficients, pond capacity). The Public Works Director is
authorized to ensure proper assumptions/calculations are made and approve the
updated drainage plans.

Once constructed, the applicant’s engineer must provide a certification that the
storm water facilities have been constructed as approved prior to occupancy of
the buildings.

The project must otherwise comply with the submitted site plan and applicable
building, fire, and electrical codes.

H:\PLANNING DEPARTMENT\FILE REVIEWS\SITE\2020\SPR2020-11 STORAGE UNITS - 4C STORAGE, LLC\STAFF RPT TO PC COOK STORAGE BUILDINGS.DOCX



STAFF USE
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD File #: SPR2020-

COMMERCIAL SITE DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION .
P&Z Invoice:
Date Submitted:

City oF CoDY

WYOMING
Applicant’s Name: Rick Cook Business Name:_4C Storage, LLC

Applicant’s Mailing Address: PO Box 1357 City: Cody State: _ WY Zip: 82414
Phone: ___ (307)587-3500 Cell: Email:__cookms@bresnan.net

Project Address: _ 1913 Big Horn Avenue, Cody, WY Zoning: D-3

Property Owner’s Name: 4C Storage, LLC Phone/Cell: (307)587-3500

Property Owner’s Mailing Address:___ PO Box 1357 City: Cody State: _ WY  Zip: 82414

Description of Proposal (attach additional sheets as necessary): 4C Storage, LLC is proposing to permit and construct a
two (2) additional new metal storage buildings similar in construction and color to the two existing buildings constructed
in 2015 and 2017. The new buildings will be located along the eastern side of the property approximately 5-foot west
of the property line Site Plan — Exhibit A - Drawing 3. The approximate dimensions of each newbuilding will be 228 feet
long x 30 feet wide x 20’ tall.

Legal Description of Property (or attach copy of deed):_A portion of the property described in Warranty Deed recorded in the
Park County Clerk & Recorders Office 2014-WDNS-5060 copy attached (Exhibit B).

Estimated Construction Start Date: Spring of 2020

Representative Attending Planningyning Myz‘ting: FraniPage, PE — Morrison-Maierle, Inc. Cody, WY

pdart ooz

fignatl:re

Signature of Property Owner:

APPLICATION MATERIALS:
Applicants are encouraged to arrange a pre-application meeting with staff to ensure a complete submittal. An
incomplete application may result in delays in processing. The following items are to be submitted with the application.

*  FEE: Each application shall be accompanied by one of the following review fees. Payment may be made by cash, check,
or credit card (Visa, MasterCard, Discover).

1. Site Plan Review (also includes Landscape, Architecture, and Sign Plan).
Size of Building/Addition: _ 13,680 S.F. @50.05 per square foot =__$ 684.00 $250.00 minimum

2. Landscape, Architecture and Sign Plan only. (Typically modifications to existing development.)  $100.00

3. Minor Commercial Review. (Windows, doors, awnings, building access or exterior finish only.)  $50.00

*  COPIES:

1. Twelve (12) paper copies* of the application materials (plans, project description, sign plan, and other
required information).

2. A digital copy (PDF) of each of the application documents.
*For complex projects, or if the applicant wishes, submit only two full-size paper copies and the electronic copy for staff
review and wait until staff review is complete before providing the 12 copies for the Planning and Zoning meeting. This
allows for corrections and changes to the plans before the 12 copies are printed. The 12 copies and an updated PDF will
need to be submitted well before the Planning and Zoning meeting, as coordinated with staff.

*  PLANS AND ADDITIONAL FORMS: Commercial Site Plan Review requires all of the following, whereas minor commercial

reviews and landscape/architectural plans need only include items applicable to the current proposal. All plans must
be dimensioned, clearly legible, and printed at a standard scale.

H:\Planning Department\Planning and Zoning Board\P&Z Application Forms\2020 Applications\Commercial Site Development Application 2020.docx



Please include the following Architectural and Site Plan components:

1. Provide dimensioned elevation views of each building face to illustrate scale, materials, colors, and roof lines.

Exhibit C. Building plan sheets and colors
Building Elevations
19 Each 12-foot-wide storage units Each Building
38 total 12-foot-wide storage units
Materials: Sentinel Commercial Steel Building
Colors Tan: Walls
Brown: Trim, Gutters, downspouts
White: Rook and garage doors

2. Provide a site plan showing all existing and proposed buildings and structures, outdoor use areas, lot lines, setbacks,
access points, driveways, sidewalks, easements, landscape areas, signs, fences, fire hydrants, wells, and drain fields,
as applicable. Include a vicinity map with vicinity information describing surrounding land uses and zoning.

Included in Exhibit C are the proposed elevations showing the existing buildings and the proposed buildings , draft
Building Plans from Sentinel Building Systems, Albion, NE. An updated site plan showing the location of the proposed
Buildings #2 is attached as Exhibit A.

3. Show the parking lot layout and pedestrian access details (parking lot surfacing/pavement limits, curbing, sidewalk,
ADA ramps, tactile warning strips, etc.). Include details to verify compliance with the City off-street parking ordinance
(Title 10, Chapter 16), and ADA accessibility requirements.

e The proposed commercial site will be constructed with a crushed base gravel parking lot. There will be no curbing
or internal sidewalks that will require ADA ramps or tactile warning strips. There will be a 70+ foot wide crushed
base area between the existing and proposed buildings. The drainage plan incorporates provisions for the future
paving of the crushed gravel area. There will be no on-street parking. All parking will be maintained on site.

e The drainage plan has been prepared for the ultimate improvement of the entire lot 3.13-acre lot, in an improved
condition. The detention pond sizing is for the lot being a totally, impervious area, with no landscaping or gravel
areas.

4. ldentify proposed fencing and retaining walls (location, height, materials).

There is no proposed new fencing or retaining walls.

5. Provide exterior lighting details (location, size, type of fixtures, and cut sheets/photometric data). Note: Photometric
plans may be required for projects with intensive exterior lighting or locations with potential lighting conflicts. Full
cut-off lighting fixtures are typically required.

e Location: 3 Each on the west elevation of each building
o Size: 9” x 14" x9”
o  Type of fixtures: RAB Lighting FXLED78T - A cut sheet is attached with the

e  Electric Division Commercial Load Data Sheet is attached as Exhibit F

e The proposed fixtures are shielded, dark sky compliant and adjustable to limit lighting to the property, similar to the
existing fixtures on Building #2.

H:\Planning Department\Planning and Zoning Board\P&Z Application Forms\2020 Applications\Commercial Site Development Application 2020.docx
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6. Show the general grading and drainage scheme.

The proposed grading and drainage is described in the drainage report in Exhibit D. Generally, the site naturally
drains in a northeasterly direction. The proposed runoff will be directed to swales on the north end of the
property via site grading on the rear of each building and the travel way between the buildings will be graded to
form an inverted crown section between the building as shown on the cross sections shown in Exhibit A Drawing 6.
All the site drainage will be collected at the north end of the lot and then be directed to a drainage swale on the
northwest corner of Building #1, and a similar swale at the northeast corner of Building #4. The stormwater will be
directed across the City’s future “E” Avenue to a new detention pond on the lower parcel as indicated on Exhibit A
Drawing 3. The detention pond has been sized for a 10-year, 2-hour storm in accordance with the City Storm
Water Management Policy and is sized for the ultimate development of the property.

The top elevation of the pond is set at 1-foot above the high-water line and will be level so that should the pond be
filled to or above capacity, any over-flow will be a sheet flow following the historic drainage pattern, towards the
north east side of the property. An outlet structure as indicated on Exhibit A Drawings 4, 5 and 9, will be
constructed at the northeast corner of the pond to control release for the 10-year, 2-hour storm event, into a rip-
rap lined swale.

Pond Configuration as indicated on Exhibit A Drawing 4.

Inlet Swale and Outlet Swale typical sections as indicated on Exhibit A Drawing 9.

7. Identify snow storage areas.

The area at the north end of the property between the north edge of the buildings, turn around area and the

entrance to the drainage swale will be used for snow storage when needed as indicated on Exhibit A Drawing 3.

8. Identify the trash and recycling dumpster locations and any proposed screening. (City trucks are side-loading)

The propose dumpster location located at the south end of Building #2 as indicated on Exhibit A Drawing 3.

9. Many projects require a basic floor plan of the building(s) in order to determine parking requirements, utility needs,
etc. Consult with the City Planner to determine if a floor plan is needed.

The two existing storage buildings are be divided into 23 separate storage units.

The proposed storage buildings will be divided into 19 separate, 12-foot-wide storage units, each— each with a 10-
foot wide garage door.

Each unit will have partition walls dividing the individual storage units and a concrete floor. Electric and gas service
for each storage unit will be available for tenants.

Please include the following Utility components:

10. Identify all existing and proposed domestic water, sanitary sewer, storm water, electrical, raw water, natural gas, and
telecommunication utility lines. Be sure to include locations of necessary inlets, cleanouts, valves, hydrants, etc.

Domestic water & sanitary sewer. There is no proposed domestic water or sanitary sewer service to the storage
building. These will be rental units for storage purposes only. The applicant installed and dedicated an 8” water
main through the property should water be required. The applicant also provided a fire hydrant as part of the
water main project.

Storm water — Attached as Exhibit D is drainage report and plan for the site.

Electrical — Electrical service is available from a pad mounted transformer at the north west corner of Building #1,
as indicated Exhibit A Drawing 4.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

® Raw water — No raw water facilities are available or proposed for the site.

® Natural gas is available via a gas main running in the City utility easement traversing the west edge of the
property.

® Telecommunication lines are available along Big Horn Avenue for any user wished to have service extended to an
individual storage unit.

If project is a new, expanded, or redeveloped commercial site, submit complete grading and storm water plans and a
drainage report from a WY licensed engineer, which comply with the city storm water management policy manual (no
increase in runoff). Identify the location and size of all drainage facilities. A drainage report from a WY licensed
engineer may not be necessary if the total amount of impervious surface is less than 4,000 sq. ft.

e Attached as Exhibit D is the drainage report and plan for the site.

Identify the size of any new water line and water meter. Provide estimated wastewater quantities if the use will
generate more wastewater than a typical household (up to 5,000 gallons/month).

e No new water or wastewater facilities are proposed.

If a change to electrical service is needed, complete the attached Electrical Division Review Comments Form.

e Electrical service is available from a pad mounted transformer at the north west corner of Building #1, as indicated
in the site plan. Attached as Exhibit E is a completed Electrical Load Data Sheet and Lighting cut sheets.

Identify the locations of existing and proposed electrical power lines, electrical equipment, and utility easements on
or adjacent to the project site.

e The existing electrical power lines, electrical equipment, and utility easements are shown on Exhibit A Drawing 4
When and if needed, a new electrical conduit from the existing pad mounted transformer near Building #1 to the
new storage buildings will be run.

Please include the following Landscape components:

15.

16.

o During a pre-development meeting with City, staff indicated the front portion of the property that is being used as
a temporary commercial sales lot may need to be landscaped pre the requirements of the adopted City Entry
Corridor Landscaping requirements. City staff believes the entry corridor landscaping is applicable for the front
portion of the lot (south and east of the Evergreen Landscaping property line — as extended east) but not the
entire parcel. It was suggested that a delay to the landscaping requirements adjacent to Big Horn Avenue be
requested until the front (200 feet) of the lot is developed.

e At this time there are no proposals or plans to develop the southern commercial frontage adjacent to Big Horn
Avenue. 4C Storage, LLC is requesting that landscaping of the commercial frontage be postponed until a firm
development proposal for this portion of the site is known.

Provide a landscape plan to illustrate the location of the landscaping, the types of plants, other landscaping materials,
and groundcover. Also identify the irrigation water source and route to the landscape areas.

e Theis no proposed landscaping around the proposed building. The site grading, gravel parking and drainage
swales will be improved to match the existing site.

Provide a Landscape Bond Agreement if applicable (If want occupancy prior to the installation of landscaping).
e N/A

H:\Planning Department\Planning and Zoning Board\P&Z Application Forms\2020 Applications\Commercial Site Development Application 2020.docx
For mapping information and zoning regulations, please visit our website at www.cityofcody-wy.gov.




You may include the attached Sign Plan Application:

e There are no proposed signs for the site.

17. Complete and submit the Sign Plan Application and associated documentation. The sign application may be
submitted at a later date, although an additional fee will apply.

e No external signage is proposed.

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD REVIEW:

Review of this application is conducted by the Planning and Zoning Board. The Board meets the 2nd ang 4th Tuesday of each
month at noon in the City Council Chambers (1338 Rumsey Avenue). Applications should be submitted at least one month
prior to the meeting to allow review and comment by affected city departments, and any needed revisions. Incomplete and
complex projects occasionally require longer. Exceptions to the one-month submittal deadline may be made when staff
workload and schedules allow. NOTE: It is possible to submit for building permit review at the same time, if your construction
drawings are complete.

Desired Planning and Zoning Meeting Date: May 26 , 2020.
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STAFF USE

ELECTRICAL DIVISION File:
COMMERCIAL LOAD DATA SHEET
Revised September 2015

City oF Copy

WYOMING
Project Name: __Cook Moving & Storage — Buildings #3 and #4 Date: 5/26/2020
Project Address: 1913 Big Horn Avenue Developer/Contractor: South Fork Electric

Distribution System Information Section: Please provide the following information to allow the City to determine whether
system modifications will be necessary to accommodate the project’s electrical service requirements. The completed form
must be provided to the City Electrical Engineer prior to estimating the distribution system cost.

Project Electrical Service Requirements:

1) Three Phase I Yes No
2) Voltage Needed 120/240 Volt Single Phase [ Yes No

120/208Y Volt Three Phase Yes 0 No
277/480Y Volt Three Phase [ Yes No

3) Service Size (check one) 200 amp 0 800 amp

0400 amp [J1200amp

0600 amp [ Other amp
4) Expected size and number of secondary service lateral conductors needed to supply project.
Conductors per phase Single Total conductors Single  Size
of Conductors 350 MCM Conductor material Aluminum O

Copper with a #4 copper ground
5) A copy of the site plan showing existing electrical lines and equipment on and adjacent to the project site.

Developer Instructions/Comments:
1) The developer shall provide and install electrical grade PVC schedule 40 conduit per the plans and specifications once the

final plat is reviewed.
a. Invoices shall be provided to the City Electrical Engineer for all conduit and electrical material purchased for this

project by the developer or contractor.

b. Any changes in the design of the electrical distribution system shall be discussed with and approved by the City of
Cody Electrical Engineer.
2) All primary conduits (distribution voltage conduit) shall be installed at a depth of 48” and backfilled per City specifications
as follows:
a. All primary conduits shall be schedule 40 electrical grade PVC, 3” inches in diameter.
b. A pull string is not required in 4” or larger primary conduit.
c. All conduit sweeps shall be 36” radius schedule 40 electrical grade PVC unless otherwise specified.
3) All secondary (service voltage) conduits shall be installed at a depth of 24” and backfilled per City specifications.
a. All secondary conduits shall be 3” schedule 40 electrical grade PVC.
b. A pull string is not required in 3” secondary conduit.
c. All conduit sweeps shall be 36” radius schedule 40 electrical grade PVC.
4) If a new commercial three phase service requires 12 or more conductors from the transformer to the service equipment
(more than 3 per phase), then the developer shall provide a secondary connection cabinet. The City would then provide
cables from the transformer to the secondary connection cabinet.
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5) All streetlight conduits shall be installed at a depth of no less than 24” and backfilled per City specifications.

a. All streetlight conduits shall be 1-1/2” schedule 40 electrical grade PVC. A pull string shall be installed in the
streetlight conduit run by the contractor.

b. All streetlight conduit sweeps shall be a minimum of 12” radius schedule 40 electrical grade PVC.

6) The City shall supply transformer box pads, sectionalizing vault ground sleeves, secondary service pedestals, ground rods
with pigtails and streetlight bases to the developer’s contractor to be installed by the contractor to City specifications. For
further information on the placement and clearance requirements for such equipment, refer to the Electric Distribution
Standards Policy available in the City of Cody Engineering Office.

a. All transformer box pads and sectionalizing vault ground sleeves shall be installed so that the top of the pad or
sleeve is at least 3” above finished grade. In addition, the City supplied ground rod and pigtail shall be installed
with the pad or ground sleeve with the free end of the pigtail wrapped around the conduit sweep for access by
the utility for equipment installation.

b. Streetlight bases shall be installed so that the top of the pre-poured base is at least 2” above finished grade. The
four bolt pattern shall be aligned with the street roadway, sidewalk or curb.

7) The developer’s labor and equipment costs to install the electrical distribution conduit, box pads, ground sleeves, ground
rods, secondary pedestals and streetlight bases shall be traded for the City’s labor and equipment costs to install and
connect the cable, transformers, sectionalizing vaults and streetlights for the project.

Easement Requirements:
1) The developer shall survey, describe and provide any easements necessary for the purposes of providing distribution

service to the project. Easement dimensions shall be determined after the information above is obtained by the City
Electrical Engineer.

2) Signed easement documents shall be provided to the City of Cody Engineering Office prior to start of construction.

3) No permanent structures, trees or large shrubs shall be placed on the utility easement by the developer or subsequent
landowners. This information shall be conveyed to the buyers by the developer.

Attachment:  Exhibit F — Lighting Cut Sheet
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CERTIFICATION PAGE

CLIENT NAME: 4C Storage
1913 Big Horn Avenue
PO Box 1357
Cody, WY 82414
Ph. 307.587.3500

PROJECT NAME: Commercial Site Plan Application
Storage Buildings #3 & #4

PROJECT NO.: 5627.003

CERTIFICATION

“I hereby certify this Commercial Site Plan Application, Site Plan, Drainage Report and
Drawings have been prepared by me or under my direct supervision.”

e

\
Yoming,

Francis M. Page
Wyoming Registered Professional Engineer
No. 6038




1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

EXHIBIT A

DRAWINGS

Existing Drainage Pattern
Proposed Drainage Pattern
Lot Centerline Plan & Profile
Detention Pond Plan & Profile
Building Cross Sections
West Swale Plan & Profile
East Swale Plan & Profile
Detail Sheet

Miscellaneous Notes
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